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Rating: HOLD | CMP: Rs682 | TP: Rs694 

Delicately Poised ahead of peak season 

Quick Pointers: 

 Voltas RAC volume up by 35% (Industry up 29%) with market share of 24.3% 

 EMPS order book up 41.2% since beginning of the year.  

We increase our FY20, FY21 & FY22 EPS by 6.1%, 3% & 1.2% respectively 

given 1) continued momentum in UCP sales and margin expansion & 2) 41.2% 

increase in MEP order book on the back of large order wins in urban 

infrastructure and waste water management  

With inventory of RAC and components in place for 4Q20, Corona virus is 

unlikely to impact ahead of peak season build up. However, any prolonged 

shutdown of Chinese factories can inflate sourcing cost and negatively 

impact margins in an industry which is witnessing heightened competition 

from around 20 players. We believe Voltas’s MEP business is well placed to 

gain from renewed Govt focus on Metros, Airports, Healthcare and water 

management. We will keenly watch for scale-up in VOLTBEK JV in FY21 as 

commissioning of Sanand facility will enable it to launch mass market 

products in refrigerators and washing machines. We expect the JV to report 

a loss of Rs1.5bn/Rs1.2bn in FY20/21.  We estimate 19.3% EPS CAGR over 

FY20-22 and value the stock at 28x Dec21 EPS. Maintain Hold with a target 

price of Rs694 (earlier Rs662 based on 28xSept21 EPS). 

Sales flat at Rs14.9bn; Adj PAT down by 6.2%: Revenues were flat YoY at 

Rs14.9bn as UCP segment gains were offset by EMPS segment. Benign 

commodity costs led to 172bps rise in gross margin to 28.6%. EBITDA declined by 

15.7% to Rs975mn impacted by 25% increase in other expenses. Margins 

contracted by 120bps YoY to 6.5%. Despite 57% decrease in interest expense and 

lower share of JV losses (Rs187mn) adj PAT de-grew by 6.2% YoY to Rs869mn.  

UCP segment EBIT grew by 35.8%; EMPS EBIT down by 45.9%: UCP segment 

revenues grew by 14.2% YoY to Rs6bn. Absolute EBIT grew by 35.8% YoY to 

Rs607mn, while margins expanded by 160bps YoY to 10.1%. EMPS segment 

revenues/EBIT declined by 7.7%/45.9% YoY to Rs8.1bn/Rs374mn while margins 

contracted by 330bps YoY to 4.6%. Engineering products & services segment 

revenues declined by 0.7% YoY to Rs826mn while EBIT grew by 5.4% YoY to 

Rs231mn. EBIT margins grew by 160bps to 28%. 

Concall Takeaways: 1) RAC industry (secondary) grew by 29% YTD. 2) Voltas 

sold ~268,000 RACs in 9MFY20 (up 35%). Market share at 24.3% YTD. Gained 

120bps market share in south market 3) Air Coolers grew by 135% YoY in 3Q20. 

With a market share of 11.2% (Nov), Voltas now #3 player. 4) No immediate threat 

from Corona Virus as Voltas remains well stocked for 4Q20 requirement. However, 

looking at alternatives (Thailand, Korea) in case situation worsens. 5) Electro-

mechanical Projects (EMPS) order book at Rs70bn – up 40.6% YoY (Domestic – 

Rs43bn, International –Rs27bn). 6) EMPS segment impacted by slow pace of 

execution coupled with delayed collection of receivables. 7) Voltbek sold 220,000 

units in 9MFY20. Performance satisfactory and in line with internal estimates  
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Q3FY20 Result Update 

☑ Change in Estimates | ☑ Target |  Reco 

Change in Estimates 

                               Current           Previous 

 FY21E FY22E FY21E FY22E 

Rating  HOLD  HOLD 

Target Price  694  662 

Sales (Rs. m) 90,407 101,926 88,901 101,489 

     % Chng.  1.7  0.4   

EBITDA (Rs. m) 9,267 10,651 8,935 10,453 

     % Chng.  3.7  1.9   

EPS (Rs.) 22.4 26.1 21.7 25.8 

     % Chng.  3.0  1.2   

Key Financials - Consolidated 

Y/e Mar       FY19 FY20E FY21E FY22E 

Sales (Rs. m)  71,241  78,874  90,407  101,926 

EBITDA (Rs. m)  6,117  7,611  9,267  10,651 

  Margin (%)  8.6  9.6  10.3  10.5 

PAT (Rs. m)  5,197  6,064  7,410  8,630 

EPS (Rs.)  15.7  18.3  22.4  26.1 

  Gr. (%) (9.1)  16.7  22.2  16.5 

DPS (Rs.)  4.0  4.0  4.2  5.4 

   Yield (%)  0.6  0.6  0.6  0.8 

RoE (%)  13.0  14.1  15.5  16.0 

RoCE (%)  18.3  20.6  21.8  22.2 

EV/Sales (x)  3.0  2.7  2.3  2.0 

EV/EBITDA (x)  34.8  27.8  22.7  19.6 

PE (x)  43.4  37.2  30.4  26.1 

P/BV (x)  5.5  5.0  4.4  3.9 

Key Data  VOLT.BO | VOLT IN 

52-W High / Low Rs.731 /  Rs.501 

Sensex / Nifty 40,980 / 12,032 

Market Cap Rs.226bn/ $ 3,163m 

Shares Outstanding 331m 

3M Avg. Daily Value Rs.1719.24m 

Shareholding Pattern (%) 

Promoter’s 30.30  

Foreign 10.91  

Domestic Institution 38.17  

Public & Others 20.62 

Promoter Pledge (Rs bn) -  

Stock Performance (%) 

 1M 6M 12M 

Absolute (0.8) 12.6 28.3 

Relative 0.7 3.3 14.4 
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 Q3FY20 Result Overview (Rs m): Sales flat at Rs14.9bn; Adj. PAT down by 6.2% 

Y/e March Q3FY20 Q3FY19 YoY gr. Q2FY19 9MFY20 9MFY19 YoY gr. 

Net Sales 14,925 14,918 0.0% 14,219 55,685 50,612 10.0% 

Expenditure               

Operating & Manufacturing Expenses 10,655 10,906 -2.3% 10,181 40,637 36,832 10.3% 

 % of Net Sales 71.4% 73.1%  71.6% 73.0% 72.8%  

Gross Profit 4,270 4,012 6.4% 4,039 15,047 13,780 9.2% 

 % of Net Sales 28.6% 26.9%  28.4% 27.0% 27.2%  

Personnel Cost 1,734 1,601 8.3% 1,576 4,942 4,755 3.9% 

 % of Net Sales 11.6% 10.7%  11.1% 8.9% 9.4%  

Other Expenses 1,561 1,254 24.5% 1,404 5,160 4,351 18.6% 

 % of Net Sales 10.5% 8.4%  9.9% 9.3% 8.6%  

Total Expenditure 13,950 13,761 1.4% 13,161 50,738 45,938 10.4% 

EBITDA  975 1,157 -15.7% 1,059 4,946 4,674 5.8% 

 Margin (%) 6.5% 7.8%  7.4% 8.9% 9.2%  

Other income 543 548 -1.0% 726 1,701 1,291 31.8% 

Depreciation 80 62 30.2% 80 238 181 31.6% 

EBIT 1,438 1,643 -12.5% 1,705 6,410 5,784 10.8% 

Interest 57 132 -56.7% 49 151 224 -32.7% 

PBT  1,381 1,511 -8.6% 1,655 6,260 5,561 12.6% 

Total Taxes 314 304 3.1% 430 1,660 1,397 18.9% 

 ETR (%) 22.7% 20.1%  26.0% 26.5% 25.1% .4% 

Share of JV/Associates -187 -308  -92 -492 -325  

Minority Interest 10 -28  9 30 38 -21.1% 

Adj. PAT 869 927 -6.2% 1,126 4,077 3,801 7.3% 

Exceptional Items 0 -118   -61 -492 -118   

Reported PAT 869 809 7.4% 1,064 3,585 3,683 -2.7% 

Source: Company, PL 

 Segmental breakup (Rs m): UCP EBIT up by 35.8%; EMPS EBIT down by 45.9% 

Y/e March Q3FY20 Q3FY19 YoY gr. Q2FY19 9MFY20 9MFY19 YoY gr. 

Revenues 8,081 8,752 -7.7% 8,093 24,416 26,431 -7.6% 

Electro-Mechanical Projects & Services 826 832 -0.7% 803 2,369 2,332 1.6% 

Engineering Products & Services 6,005 5,259 14.2% 5,256 28,748 21,580 33.2% 

Unitary Cooling Products                

                

EBIT        

Electro-Mechanical Projects & Services 374                692  -45.9%                561              1,591              2,332  -31.8% 

 EBIT margin (%) 4.6% 7.9%  6.9% 6.5% 8.8%  

Engineering Products & Services 231 219 5.4% 253                723  777 -6.9% 

 EBIT margin (%) 28.0% 26.4%  31.5% 30.5% 33.3%  

Unitary Cooling Products  607 447 35.8% 463             3,367  2,217 51.9% 

 EBIT margin (%) 10.1% 8.5%  8.8% 11.7% 10.3%  

Source: Company, PL 
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Financials 
 

Income Statement (Rs m) 

Y/e Mar    FY19 FY20E FY21E FY22E 

Net Revenues  71,241  78,874  90,407  101,926 

   YoY gr. (%)  11.2  10.7  14.6  12.7 

Cost of Goods Sold  52,622  57,539  65,545  73,795 

Gross Profit  18,618  21,336  24,862  28,132 

   Margin (%)  26.1  27.1  27.5  27.6 

Employee Cost  6,419  6,862  7,865  8,868 

Other Expenses  4,971  5,718  6,328  7,033 

                          

EBITDA  6,117  7,611  9,267  10,651 

   YoY gr. (%) (7.7)  24.4  21.7  14.9 

   Margin (%)  8.6  9.6  10.3  10.5 

                          

Depreciation and Amortization  240  319  382  463 

                          

EBIT  5,877  7,293  8,884  10,188 

  Margin (%)  8.2  9.2  9.8  10.0 

                          

Net Interest   330  208  241  241 

Other Income  1,863  2,241  2,273  2,500 

                          

Profit Before Tax  7,410  9,326  10,917  12,447 

   Margin (%)  10.4  11.8  12.1  12.2 

                          

Total  Tax  1,635  2,471  2,857  3,257 

   Effective tax rate (%)  22.1  26.5  26.2  26.2 

                          

Profit after tax  5,775  6,854  8,060  9,190 

Minority interest  60  40  50  60 

Share Profit from Associate (518) (750) (600) (500) 

                          

Adjusted PAT  5,197  6,064  7,410  8,630 

   YoY gr. (%) (9.1)  16.7  22.2  16.5 

   Margin (%)  7.3  7.7  8.2  8.5 

Extra Ord. Income / (Exp) (118) (492)  -   -  

                          

Reported PAT  5,079  5,573  7,410  8,630 

  YoY gr. (%) (11.3)  9.7  33.0  16.5 

  Margin (%)  7.1  7.1  8.2  8.5 

                          

Other Comprehensive Income  -   -   -   -  

Total Comprehensive Income  5,079  5,573  7,410  8,630 

Equity Shares O/s (m)  331  331  331  331 

EPS (Rs)  15.7  18.3  22.4  26.1 

Source: Company Data, PL Research 

 

 

 

 
 

Balance Sheet Abstract (Rs m) 

  Y/e Mar    FY19 FY20E FY21E FY22E 

Non-Current Assets                         

                          

Gross Block  5,766  6,953  8,804  10,161 

  Tangibles  5,120  6,277  8,083  9,390 

  Intangibles  646  676  721  771 

                          

Acc: Dep / Amortization  3,059  3,378  3,760  4,223 

  Tangibles  2,502  2,778  3,118  3,535 

  Intangibles  557  600  642  688 

                          

Net fixed assets  2,707  3,575  5,045  5,938 

  Tangibles  2,618  3,499  4,966  5,855 

  Intangibles  89  76  79  83 

                          

Capital Work In Progress  157  307  307  307 

Goodwill  723  723  723  723 

Non-Current Investments  12,544  15,124  17,400  20,931 

Net Deferred tax assets  993  623  623  623 

Other Non-Current Assets  1,558  2,008  2,048  2,091 

                          

Current Assets                         

  Investments  12,357  13,357  14,007  15,507 

  Inventories  10,907  9,879  11,323  12,766 

  Trade receivables  18,032  19,333  22,159  24,983 

  Cash & Bank Balance  3,211  4,052  4,631  4,883 

  Other Current Assets  10,994  12,412  12,790  13,051 

Total Assets  75,220  82,358  92,150  103,023 

                          

Equity                         

  Equity Share Capital  331  331  331  331 

  Other Equity  40,769  44,750  50,488  56,988 

Total Networth  41,100  45,080  50,818  57,319 

                          

Non-Current Liabilities                         

  Long Term borrowings  -   107  -   -  

  Provisions  847  868  994  1,121 

  Other non current liabilities  7  9  9  9 

                          

Current Liabilities                         

  ST Debt / Current of LT Debt  3,147  3,155  3,164  3,262 

  Trade payables  23,745  25,317  28,840  32,470 

  Other current liabilities  5,962  7,399  7,851  8,309 

Total Equity & Liabilities  75,220  82,358  92,150  103,023 

Source: Company Data, PL Research 
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Cash Flow (Rs m)     

Y/e Mar    FY19 FY20E FY21E FY22E Year 

PBT  7,410  9,326  10,917  12,447  

 Add. Depreciation  240  319  382  463  

 Add. Interest   330  208  241  241  

Less Financial Other Income  1,863  2,241  2,273  2,500  

 Add. Other (2,030) (1,074) (579) (486)  

Op. profit before WC changes  5,950  8,779  10,961  12,665  

Net Changes-WC (6,456)  1,267 (792) (468)  

Direct tax (2,708) (2,471) (2,857) (3,257)  

Net cash from Op. activities (3,214)  7,575  7,312  8,939  

Capital expenditures (804) (1,337) (1,852) (1,357)  

Interest / Dividend Income  411  -   -   -   

Others  4,320 (3,804) (2,861) (4,960)  

Net Cash from Invt. activities  3,927 (5,141) (4,713) (6,317)  

Issue of share cap. / premium  -   -   -   -   

Debt changes  1,724  107 (107)  -   

Dividend paid (1,577) (1,592) (1,672) (2,130)  

Interest paid (329) (208) (241) (241)  

Others  -   -   -   -   

Net cash from Fin. activities (182) (1,693) (2,020) (2,371)  

Net change in cash  531  741  579  252  

Free Cash Flow (4,019)  6,238  5,461  7,583  

Source: Company Data, PL Research   

Quarterly Financials (Rs m)     

Y/e Mar    Q4FY19 Q1FY20 Q2FY20 Q3FY20 

Net Revenue  20,628  26,540  14,219  14,925 

   YoY gr. (%)  0.7  23.6  -  - 

Raw Material Expenses  15,790  19,802  10,181  10,655 

Gross Profit  4,838  6,738  4,039  4,270 

  Margin (%)  23.5  25.4  28.4  28.6 

EBITDA  1,443  2,912  1,059  975 

   YoY gr. (%) (43.0)  19.7 (2.5) (15.7) 

   Margin (%)  7.0  11.0  7.4  6.5 

Depreciation / Depletion  59  77  80  80 

EBIT  1,384  2,835  979  895 

  Margin (%)  6.7  10.7  6.9  6.0 

Net Interest  106  44  49  57 

Other Income  572  433  726  543 

Profit before Tax  1,849  3,224  1,655  1,381 

  Margin (%)  9.0  12.1  11.6  9.2 

Total Tax  239  917  430  314 

  Effective tax rate (%)  12.9  28.4  26.0  22.7 

Profit after Tax  1,611  2,307  1,226  1,067 

Minority interest  21  11  9  10 

Share Profit from Associates (193) (214) (92) (187) 

Adjusted PAT  1,396  2,082  1,126  869 

   YoY gr. (%) (28.1)  13.2  8.8 (6.2) 

  Margin (%)  6.8  7.8  7.9  5.8 

Extra Ord. Income / (Exp)  - (430) (61)  - 

Reported PAT  1,396  1,652  1,064  869 

   YoY gr. (%) (27.5) (10.2)  2.9  7.4 

Margin (%)  6.8  6.2  7.5  5.8 

Other Comprehensive Income  -  -  -  - 

Total Comprehensive Income  1,396  1,652  1,064  869 

Avg. Shares O/s (m)  331  331  331  331 

EPS (Rs)  4.2  6.3  3.4  2.6 

Source: Company Data, PL Research 

  Key Financial Metrics 

Y/e Mar    FY19 FY20E FY21E FY22E 

Per Share(Rs)                         

EPS  15.7  18.3  22.4  26.1 

CEPS  16.4  19.3  23.6  27.5 

BVPS  124.3  136.3  153.6  173.3 

FCF (12.1)  18.9  16.5  22.9 

DPS  4.0  4.0  4.2  5.4 

Return Ratio(%)                         

RoCE  18.3  20.6  21.8  22.2 

ROIC  17.1  18.6  20.2  20.4 

RoE  13.0  14.1  15.5  16.0 

Balance Sheet                         

Net Debt : Equity (x) (0.3) (0.3) (0.3) (0.3) 

Net Working Capital (Days)  27  18  19  19 

Valuation(x)                         

PER  43.4  37.2  30.4  26.1 

P/B  5.5  5.0  4.4  3.9 

P/CEPS  41.5  35.3  28.9  24.8 

EV/EBITDA  34.8  27.8  22.7  19.6 

EV/Sales  3.0  2.7  2.3  2.0 

Dividend Yield (%)  0.6  0.6  0.6  0.8 

 Source: Company Data, PL Research  
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Price Chart Recommendation History   

 

 

No. Date Rating TP (Rs.) Share Price (Rs.) 

1 3-Jan-20 Hold 662 664 

2 13-Dec-19 Hold 662 695 

3 7-Nov-19 Hold 662 667 

4 3-Oct-19 Hold 626 674 

5 19-Sep-19 Hold 609 631 

6 8-Aug-19 Hold 609 601 

7 4-Jul-19 Accumulate 584 635 

8 20-Jun-19 HOLD 584 610 

9 10-May-19 HOLD 584 580 

10 5-Apr-19 Accumulate 600 609 

 

 

Analyst Coverage Universe 

Sr. No. Company Name Rating TP (Rs) Share Price (Rs) 

1 Asian Paints Accumulate 1,815 1,779 

2 Avenue Supermarts Reduce 1,639 1,877 

3 Britannia Industries Accumulate 3,433 3,039 

4 Colgate Palmolive Reduce 1,270 1,391 

5 Crompton Greaves Consumer Electricals BUY 306 267 

6 Dabur India Hold 486 479 

7 Emami Accumulate 361 300 

8 Future Retail Under Review - 332 

9 GlaxoSmithKline Consumer Healthcare Hold 9,377 9,247 

10 Havells India Reduce 567 601 

11 Hindustan Unilever Accumulate 2,136 2,034 

12 ITC  BUY 310 235 

13 Jubilant FoodWorks BUY 1,913 1,749 

14 Kansai Nerolac Paints Accumulate 545 499 

15 Marico  Accumulate 357 315 

16 Nestle India Reduce 12,093 14,594 

17 Pidilite Industries Hold 1,447 1,522 

18 Titan Company Hold 1,264 1,273 

19 Voltas  Hold 662 664 

 

PL’s Recommendation Nomenclature (Absolute Performance) 

Buy  : > 15% 

Accumulate : 5% to 15% 

Hold : +5% to -5% 

Reduce : -5% to -15% 

Sell : < -15% 

Not Rated (NR) : No specific call on the stock 

Under Review (UR) : Rating likely to change shortly 
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 ANALYST CERTIFICATION 

(Indian Clients) 

We/I, Mr. Amnish Aggarwal- MBA, CFA, Mr. Paarth Gala- B.Com Research Analysts, authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in 
this research report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related 
to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. 

(US Clients) 

The research analysts, with respect to each issuer and its securities covered by them in this research report, certify that: All of the views expressed in this research report accurately 
reflect his or her or their personal views about all of the issuers and their securities; and No part of his or her or their compensation was, is or will be directly related to the specific 
recommendation or views expressed in this research report. 

DISCLAIMER 

Indian Clients 

Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd, Mumbai, India (hereinafter referred to as “PL”) is engaged in the business of Stock Broking, Portfolio Manager, Depository Participant and distribution for 
third party financial products. PL is a subsidiary of Prabhudas Lilladher Advisory Services Pvt Ltd. which has its various subsidiaries engaged in business of commodity broking, 
investment banking, financial services (margin funding) and distribution of third party financial/other products, details in respect of which are available at www.plindia.com. 

This document has been prepared by the Research Division of PL and is meant for use by the recipient only as information and is not for circulation. This document is not to be reported 
or copied or made available to others without prior permission of PL. It should not be considered or taken as an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy or sell any security. 

The information contained in this report has been obtained from sources that are considered to be reliable. However, PL has not independently verified the accuracy or completeness 
of the same. Neither PL nor any of its affiliates, its directors or its employees accepts any responsibility of whatsoever nature for the information, statements and opinion given, made 
available or expressed herein or for any omission therein.  

Recipients of this report should be aware that past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance and value of investments can go down as well. The suitability or 
otherwise of any investments will depend upon the recipient's particular circumstances and, in case of doubt, advice should be sought from an independent expert/advisor. 

Either PL or its affiliates or its directors or its employees or its representatives or its clients or their relatives may have position(s), make market, act as principal or engage in transactions 
of securities of companies referred to in this report and they may have used the research material prior to publication. 

PL may from time to time solicit or perform investment banking or other services for any company mentioned in this document. 

PL is in the process of applying for certificate of registration as Research Analyst under Securities and Exchange Board of India (Research Analysts) Regulations, 2014 

PL submits that no material disciplinary action has been taken on us by any Regulatory Authority impacting Equity Research Analysis activities. 

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have any financial interest in the subject company.  

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month 
immediately preceding the date of publication of the research report.  

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the research report. 

PL or its associates might have received compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months. 

PL or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past twelve months or mandated by the subject company for any 
other assignment in the past twelve months.    

PL or its associates might have received any compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve months. 

PL or its associates might have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject 
company in the past twelve months 

PL or its associates might have received any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or third party in connection with the research report. 

PL encourages independence in research report preparation and strives to minimize conflict in preparation of research report. PL or its analysts did not receive any compensation or 
other benefits from the subject Company or third party in connection with the preparation of the research report. PL or its Research Analysts do not have any material conflict of interest 
at the time of publication of this report. 

It is confirmed that  Mr. Amnish Aggarwal- MBA, CFA, Mr. Paarth Gala- B.Com  Research Analysts of this report have not received any compensation from the companies mentioned 
in the report in the preceding twelve months 

Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions.  

The Research analysts for this report certifies that all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or companies and its 
or their securities, and no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this report. 

The research analysts for this report has not served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company PL or its research analysts have not engaged in market making activity 
for the subject company 

Our sales people, traders, and other professionals or affiliates may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions that are contrary 
to the opinions expressed herein, and our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed 
herein. In reviewing these materials, you should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among other things, may give rise to real or potential conflicts of interest.  

PL and its associates, their directors and employees may  (a) from time to time, have a long or short position in, and buy or sell the securities of the subject company or (b) be engaged 
in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the subject company or act as an 
advisor or lender/borrower to the subject company or may have any other potential conflict of interests with respect to any recommendation and other related information and opinions. 

US Clients 

This research report is a product of Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd., which is the employer of the research analyst(s) who has prepared the research report. The research analyst(s) 
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